documentation is not provided or if payments are made to certain FFIs that (i) have not agreed to comply with an FFI Agreement and (ii) are payees
that are not compliant with similar requirements under applicable non-U.S. law enacted in connection with an IGA.

Each person considering an investment in the notes should consult its own tax advisor regarding the application of FATCA to the notes.

S-10

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the sale of the notes will amount to approximately US$994.9 million, after deducting underwriting commissions and the
estimated expenses of the offering. MFC intends to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement for general
corporate purposes, which may include future refinancing requirements.

S-11

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the share capital and consolidated indebtedness of Manulife as of September 30, 2025 and as adjusted to give
effect to the issuance of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement. The table below should be read together with the detailed information and
financial statements appearing in the documents incorporated by reference in the prospectus and this prospectus supplement.

   As of September 30, 2025
   (Unaudited)
   Actual   As Adjusted
   ($ in millions)
Long-term senior debt   $ 6,417   $ 6,417
Notes offered hereby(1)   —    1,384
Liabilities for capital instruments   7,011   7,011
Equity

Non-controlling interests   1,548   1,548
Participating policyholders’ equity   727   727
Shareholders’ equity

Preferred shares and other equity   6,660   6,660
Common shares   20,238   20,238
Contributed surplus   200   200
Shareholders’ retained earnings   5,089   5,089
Shareholders’ accumulated other comprehensive income   18,529   18,529

Total equity   52,991   52,991

Total capitalization   $66,419   $ 67,803

(1) Net of issuance costs. U.S. dollar amount was converted at the Canada/U.S. exchange rate of US$0.7187 equal to $1.00 on September 29, 2025.

S-12

Table of Contents

EARNINGS COVERAGE RATIOS

In calculating the earnings coverage ratios below, foreign currency amounts have been converted to Canadian dollars using the average rates of
exchange for each quarter. For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024, the average exchange rate was $1.3698 per US$1.00. For the twelve
months ended September 30, 2025, the average exchange rate was $1.3986 per US$1.00.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2024:

•  MFC’s borrowing costs (“Borrowing Costs”), defined as interest requirements on all its outstanding long-term debt and capital